On 20 May 2015, the Group acquired a 100% interest in the Topspan Group from Mr. Lin Wan Tsang, the controlling
shareholder of the Company. The Topspan Group is engaged in the content filling of aerosol cans and production and
sale of aerosol and non-aerosol products. The acquisition was made as part of the Group’s strategy to allow the Group
to capture downstream profit margins by gaining access to the downstream distribution channels. The purchase
consideration aggregated to HK$900,000,000, of which HK$120,000,000 was settled by cash and HK$780,000,000
was settled by the issue of convertible notes by the Company (the “Convertible Notes”). Since the Group and Topspan
Group were ultimately controlled by Mr. Lin Wan Tsang both before and after the completion of the acquisition
transaction and the control is not transitory. The acquisition transaction was considered as a common control
combination and accounted for using the method of pooling of interest.

The operating results previously reported by the Group for the year ended 31 December 2014 have been restated to
include the operating results of the Topspan Group as set our below:

The Group (as
previously
reported) Topspan Group Elimination

The Group (as
restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 239,384 585,745 (72,444) 752,685
Profit before tax 34,025 62,915 – 96,940
Profit for the year 28,656 53,044 – 81,700

The financial positions previously reported by the Group at 31 December 2014 and 1 January 2014 have been restated
to include the assets and liabilities of the Topspan Group as set out below:

31 December 2014

The Group (as
previously
reported) Topspan Group Elimination

The Group (as
restated)

(Restated) HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets 231,189 165,639 – 396,828
Current assets 209,483 112,398 (2,364) 319,517
Current liabilities 90,415 193,573 (2,364) 281,624
Non-current liabilities 25,072 – – 25,072
Equity 325,185 84,464 – 409,649

1 January 2014
Non-current assets 240,456 28,990 – 269,446
Current assets 207,581 225,750 (125) 433,206
Current liabilities 97,992 164,343 (125) 262,210
Non-current liabilities 47,102 662 – 47,764
Equity 302,943 89,735 – 392,678

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2015

Annual Report 2015� China Aluminum Cans Holdings Limited 99

34.	 OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS
As lessee
The Group leases certain of its staff quarters and office premises under operating lease arrangements. Leases for
properties are negotiated for terms ranging from one to three years.

At 31 December 2015, the Group had total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases
falling due as follows:

2015 2014
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Restated)

Within one year 821 537
In the second to third years, inclusive 302 8

1,123 545